Pupil Survey October 2024

Thank you to you all for completing our half termly Pupil View survey. Please find below the
176 set of results and responses to your questions / queries.

1. Which school year are you in? (0 point)

More Details

Year 7 31
[
Year 8 84
®
Year 9 10
o
Year 10 1 \
® '
Year 11 49
®

Response from school : thank you for completing the pupil survey and it’s important that we
hear your views. We really do welcome these and would like to aim for even more of you to
complete them at the next survey. Thank you though to those who have taken the time to
respond.

2. | enjoy school (0 point)

More Details

@ Al of the time 19
@ Most of the time 57
@ some of the time 75
@ Almost never 12
. Never 13

Response from school : It's great to hear that most of you are enjoying your time at
Penwortham Priory Academy and school in general. This is really important to us all and if
there are aspects that you are not enjoying please share this with your form tutor, Head of
Year or any member of staff. You can also contact Mrs Crank (Assistant Principal) at
d.crank@priory.lancs.sch.uk with more information. As always, we want to hear from your
views and thoughts.
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3. Teachers help me to do my best (0 point)

More Details

@ neverylesson 56
@ n most lessons 79
@ Insomelessons 32
@ nveryfew lessons 7
@ n none of my lessons 2

Response from school : We're glad to hear that teachers help you to do your best and make
sure that in all of your lessons you receive as much feedback as you can about your progress
and how well you are doing. If you have any questions about your lessons, please contact
your subject teacher.

4. My teacher gives me work that challenges me (0 point)

More Details

. In every lesson 31
® n mostlessons 79
@ nsomelessons 55
@ nveryfewlessons 8
@ n none of my lessons 3

Response from school : At Penwortham Priory Academy, we want to ensure you are
challenged In your lessons and that this is happening. If you feel you are not being
challenged, please talk to your subject teacher in the first instance. Your form tutor and
your Head of Year are also there to support you too. We look forward to hearing your
feedback on this in the next survey.



5. There is an adult | can talk to in school if something is worrying me (0 point)

More Details

@ strongly agree 59
. Agree 67
@ Neither agree nor disagree 35
@ Disagree 8
@ Sstrongly disagree 7

Response from school : you can talk to any adult at Penwortham Priory Academy. They will
always give up their time to listen to you and any worries or concerns you have. For those
pupils who disagree or strongly disagree with the above please be assured that you CAN talk
to anyone at Penwortham Priory Academy. You can even email safe@priory.lancs.sch.uk
with any concerns or worries you have from your school email address. We assure you we
will listen to your concerns and support you all.

6. | enjoy learning at this school (0 point)

More Details

@ Al of the time 25
. Most of the time 77
@ Some of the time 47
@ Amost never 12
® Never 14

Response from school : At Penwortham Priory Academy, your learning in class is absolutely
key to us all. It was pleasing to read that you are learning most of the time, but if you aren’t
learning it’s important to ask more questions, or challenge your understanding in class.
Make sure you aim to learn at least 1 new thing in each lesson. Any questions about your
lessons, please speak to your class teacher in the first instance.
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7. Teachers listen to what | have to say in lessons (0 point)

More Details

. Agree 82
@ Sstongly agree 48
. Neither agree nor disagree 38
@ Disagree 5
@ stongly disagree 3

Response from school : It's important that you feel listened to in lesson and we are sure
that this will continue. Please be assured that our teachers want to hear what you have to
say in their lessons.

8. The behaviour of other pupils in my lessons is good (0 point)

More Details

@ Al of the time 12

@ Most of the time 60 "
. Some of the time 73

@ Almost never 24

. Never 6

Response from school : At Penwortham Priory Academy, we have the highest expectations
of every pupil and their behaviour. For those who shared views that behaviour is never
good, we would welcome hearing from you. You can speak to any member of staff about
this or and you can email your views to pastoral@priory.lancs.sch.uk or you can speak to or
contact your Head of Year direct.

Their email addresses are as follows :

Year 7 Mrs Farley l.farley@priory.lancs.sch.uk
Year 8 Mrs Bailey a.bailey@priory.lancs.sch.uk
Year 9 Mrs Ham k.ham@priory.lancs.sch.uk
Year 10 Mrs Eastham v.eastham@priory.lancs.sch.uk

Year 11 Mrs Bullock  r.bullock@priory.lancs.sch.uk
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9. The behaviour of other pupils around school is good (0 point)

More Details

@ Alofthetime 13

@ WMost of the time 68 \‘
@ Ssome of the time 82

. Almost never 8

. Never 5

Response from school : At Penwortham Priory Academy, we want behaviour of you all to be
the best it can possibly be. We are sorry to have read that there are a small number of
pupils who aren’t behaving. Please be assured that if this is brought to our attention then
this will be dealt with. Any concerns regarding behaviour, please come and speak to any
member of the pastoral team.

10. Is bullying a problem at your school? (0 point)

More Details

@ It doesn't happen 70
@ 1t happens and teachers are real... 37
@ 1t happens and teachers are goo... 41
@ 1t happens and teachers are not ... 21
@ 't happens and teachers do not... 6

Response from school : Be assured that every member of staff will deal with bullying, if it is
brought to our attention. You can speak to any member of staff about any concerns you
have. You can also email staff if you feel in the first instance you cannot speak to them. This
could include emailing pastoral@priory.lancs.sch.uk
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11. | feel safe when | am at school (0 point)

More Details

@ Allthe time - goto Q13 82
Most of the time - go to Q13 55 ‘\‘
Some of the time - go to Q13 29
Almost never - go to Q12 2
Never - go to Q12 8

Response from school : At Penwortham Priory Academy it is important you feel safe when
you are in school. If you do not feel safe, you can email safe@priory.lancs.sch.uk or speak to
any member of staff. They will listen to what you have to say, and we want to constantly
ensure that you feel safe at Penwortham Priory Academy.

12. What makes you feel unsafe at school? (0 point)

More Details L Insights
60 Latest Responses
Responses "Other people - particularly at break."
What makes you feel unsafe at school? 60 responses

NB* when reading the responses there is noting here that causes any concern or worries

ID Name Responses
1 Phoebe Wright bullying
2 Isaac Livesey bullying
3 Henry Birley nothing
4 Koben Fowler-Moore nothing

5 Evelyn Savage
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Name

Freddie Allen

Sravani Medapati

Harley Hiscock

rosie treadwell

matilda stubbs

Charlie Helm

Alfie Greenhalgh

Harry Gilfoyle

Keelan Smith

Florence Rigby-Jackson

Alegria Andre-Manuel

Joshua Tuson

Marissa Knight

Lexi Whiting

Lucy Hough

Olivia Tomlinson

Paige Marsh

Lewis Wong

Responses

nothing

Nothing

Don’t know

nothing.

nothing

Year 11

year 11

year 11

nothing

nothing

NOTHING MUCH

nothing

nothing much

Tyler samways

Forest

Nothing

school meat

nothing



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Name

Archie Reed

Yusuf Bouilia

Alisha-May Higgins

Jolie Tomlinson

Harvey Michaels

Sophie Pennington

Amelia Shephard

Navah Todhunter

Keaton Lawrence

Tilly Pollitt

Lukas Lipa

Emma Broderick

Zane Hosker

Farai Kunditi

Ruth Whitehead

Lucas Robinson

Ted Parker

Responses

Alisha May Higgins and louis ian dempsey hayes and PR1
Cleggs

HM

Christopher Clague and thomas reed

nothing

Dave spud (tyler wearing)

Bullies

weird ppl

mothing

its it in preston

people

idk

newt

i just dont feel safe nor unsafe

nothing

nothing makes me feel unsafe

people potentially bullying



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Name

Eli patel

Jessica Dawson

Yosef Bouchejra

Zack Eckersley

Joshua Heward

Lucy Philipson

Wezley Ashton-Cramner

Holly McCall

Morsal Matin

Zane Pilkington

Elliot Worrall-McBride

Marshall Taylor

Oliver Cutts

George Wearden

Lola Briscoe

Sam King

Tasha Roberts

Alice Eastham

Responses

nothing

nothing.

| feel not enough people care

not enough people care

nothintg

people being rude abd being bulled

nothing

nothing :)

boys

Nothing

nothing

NOTHING

some people try to harm and injur me seiously

nothing

Nothing

nothing

nothing

reasons



ID Name Responses
59  Arton Burrniku no i dont

60 Tobias Greenhalgh Other people - particularly at break.

Thank you for highlighting areas here you do not feel safe. We have included your responses
and what we are doing about it.

e Toilets — we have continued to ensure that staff are on duty outside of the toilets
every break and lunchtime. If any toilet is closed, for whatever reason, you will be
signposted to those that are open. Year 10 toilets are always open and supervised
every break and lunch by Mrs Crank (Assistant Principal) and Mr Shipton (pastoral
manager).

13. My school encourages me to look after my physical health (for example healthy eating and

fitness)
More Details
@ stongly agree 58
. Agree 73 \‘
. Neither agree nor disagree 36 ‘
@ Disagree 4
@ Sstrongly disagree 5

Response from school : Our Personal Development Curriculum is designed to help you all
gain the skills, knowledge and understanding so you can lead healthy, independent lives and
to become informed, active, responsible and respectful citizens. Along with this, we prepare
you all for the next phase of education. This is addressed through our curriculum, PSHE &
Learning for Life curriculum, assemblies, careers fayres, independent careers advice and
guidance, high-quality pastoral support within the school and much, much more. For further
information on how we support you and your wider personal development, please refer to
planner along with the curriculum page on our website. Any further questions, please
contact Ms Smith, Lead Practitioner for Personal Development at
t.smith@priory.lancs.sch.uk for further information.
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14. My school encourages me to look after my emotional and mental health (0 point)

More Details

@ stongly agree 53
. Agree 65
. Neither agree nor disagree 43
@ Disagree 6
@ strongly disagree 6

Response from school : Our Personal Development Curriculum, LfL programme, lessons and
weekly assemblies these are designed to help and support you all with looking after their
mental and emotional health. Any further questions, please contact Ms Smith, Lead
Practitioner for Personal Development at t.smith@priory.lancs.sch.uk or Mrs Crank
(Assistant Principal) at d.crank@priory.lancs.sch.uk for further information.

15. | take part in school activities outside of lessons, like clubs, sports, music (0 point)
and art

More Details

@ Very frequently 30
@ rrequently 42
. Sometimes 51
@ Notvery often 24
. Never 28

Response from school : school activities are important for everyone and there is so much
going on at Penwortham Priory Academy. Please make sure you refer to the clubs and
programmes on offer, look on Synergy and if there is any further information you need then
please speak to Ms Smith at t.smith@priory.lancs.sch.uk
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16. My school encourages me to respect people from other backgrounds and (0 point)
to treat everyone equally.

More Details

@ stongly agree 80

|
Agree 66 ‘
Neither agree nor disagree 25

Disagree 1

Strongly disagree 2

Response from school : At Penwortham Priory Academy we want everyone to be treated
with respect and equally. We are a school that will not accept anything other that treating
one another with respect and kindness, irrespective of their background, along with treating
each other equally. Let’s all be kind and respectful to each other.

17. My school encourages me to be independent and to take on (0 point)
responsibilities

More Details

. Strongly agree 61
. Agree 71
. Neither agree nor disagree 39
. Disagree 1
. Strongly disagree 3

Response from school : Being independent allows you to boast your self-confidence and self
esteem. It is also known to reduce stress and promote happiness. Being independent also
allows you to help others and achieve whatever you want. It’s great to be independent and
this will help you stand out from others when you go for that college or interview job in a
few years time. Keep working on these key attributes and be the best person you can be.



18. My school provides me with information about my next steps. (0 point)

More Details

@ Ves but it was too much inform... 21
@ Ve, | received the right amount .. 126
@ Yo, but there wasn't enough inf... 22

@ No | haven't received any infor... 7

Response from school : It's important that you have all of the information you need for your
next steps in life. For those who don’t feel they have received enough, you can contact Ms
Smith (Lead of Personal Development) at t.smith@priory.lancs.sch.uk

19. What information would you like to have received? (0 point)

More Details {F Insights
46 Latest Responses
Responses " would prefer more specific information.”

Response from school : Thank you for sharing with us what information you would like to
receive. This included :

e (Careers interviews — please see Ms Smith for more information or contact her at
t.smith@priory.lancs.sch.uk

e Open days at colleges — please keep an eye on all of the college websites such as
Runshaw, Newman, Preston’s College, Myerscough and ensure that you note when
their open days and evenings are.

19.
What information would you like to have received?

46 responses46Responses
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ID Name Responses
1 Phoebe Wright i'm not dure
2 Henry Birley not sure
3 KMO:;ne Fowler- ik
4 Dexter Jones how to buy or rent a house or how to pay taxes
5 Evelyn Savage
6 Freddie Allen don’t know
7 Sravani Medapati | already get the right amount of infomation
8 Harley Hiscock Don’t know
9 matilda stubbs nothing
10 f:zzzrc]e Rigby- how long we have in school
11 Alegria Andre- Good information please
Manuel
12 Joshua Tuson work as hard as u can
13  Lexi Whiting | just want idk
14  Lucy Hough Nothing
15 Joseph Bradbury not sure
16  Daniel McCall | would have liked to have had just some advice as to what

comes next for me, if some is not planned yet.



17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Name

Jayden Heron

Paige Marsh

Lewis Wong

Archie Reed

Yusuf Bouilia

Jolie Tomlinson

Navah Todhunter

Tilly Pollitt

Lukas Lipa

Emma Broderick

Zane Hosker

Farai Kunditi

Ruth Whitehead

Yosef Bouchejra

Joshua Heward

Lucy Philipson

Holly McCall

Morsal Matin

Responses

taxes

more

i dont know

idk random answers ig

not sure

no

where to go

i dont know

idk

nowt

no

colages

Important stuff i need in life

nothing

idk

i dont even know

idk



ID

Name

Responses

35 Zane Pilkington More about jobs and careers

36 E/Illilostri\;\/eorrall- nothing because then it involves work

37  Marshall Taylor JUST MORE

38 Oliver Cutts i would like to recieve more help and options
39 Charlie Pollard more info on jobs/career and examples

40 Lola Briscoe Nothing | got the right amount of infomation
41 Sam King nothing

42  Ethan Gibson everything

43  Tasha Roberts dont know

44  Alice Eastham more

45  Arton Burrniku yes

46 Tobias Greenhalgh | would prefer more specific information.

20. | would recommend this school to friend moving into the area. (0 point)

More Details
Q® ' 95
@ Maybe 41

® o 10




Response from school : We're pleased to hear that most of you would recommend
Penwortham Priory Academy to a friend. If you opted for maybe or no, please contact Mrs
Crank (Assistant Principal) with more information as she would like to know why you
wouldn’t recommend Penwortham Priory Academy to others moving into the area.



